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EDMUND G. BROWN JR. 
Attorney General of California 
ALFREDO TERRAZAS 
Senior Assistant Attorney General 
LINDA K. SCHNEIDER 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 101336 

11 0 West "A" Street, Suite 1100 
San Diego, CA 92101 
P.O. Box 85266 
San Diego, CA 92186-5266 
Telephone: (619) 645-3037 
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Statement ofIssues 
Against: 

DINH-TRUAN PRAM 
724-7 Hagmann Street 
San Diego, CA 92114 

Respondent. 

Case No. 3830 

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Statement ofIssues solely in her official 

capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs~ 

2. On or about March 11,2009, the Board ofPhalmacy, Department of Consumer 

Affairs received an application for a Pharmacy Technician Registration from Oinh-TIman Pham 

(Respondent). On or about December 18, 2008, Dinh-Thuan Pharn certified under penalty of 

perjury to the truthfulness of all statements, answers, and represe,ntations in the application. The 

Bo ard denied the application on May 3, 2010. 
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JURISDICTION 

3. This Statement ofIssues is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), 

Department of Consumer Affairs, under the authority ofthe following laws. All section 

references are to the Business and Professions Code (Code) unless otherwise indicated. 

4. Section 4300, subdivision (c) of the Code states, in pertinent part, that the Board may 

refuse a license to any applicant guilty of unprofessional conduct. The Board may, in its sole 

discretion, issue a probationary license to any applicant for a license who is guilty of 

unprofessional conduct and who has met all other requirements for licensure. 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

5. Section 4301 of the Code states: 

The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is gUilty of 
unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or 
misrepresentation or issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is 
not limited to, any of the following: 

(1) The conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, 
functions, and duties of a licensee under this chapter. The record of conviction of a 
violation of Chapter 13 (commencing with Section 80l) of Title 21 of the United 
States Code regulating controlled substances or of a vio lation of the statutes of this 
state regulating controlled substances or dangerous drugs shall be conclusive 
evidence of unprofessional conduct. In all other cases, the record of conviction shall 
be conclusive evidence only ofthe fact that the conviction occurred. The board may 
inquire into the circumstances surrounding the commission of the crime, in order to 
fix the degree of discipline or, in the case of a conviction not involving controlled 
substances or dangerous drugs, to determine if the conviction is of an offense 
substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of a licensee under this 
chapter. A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a plea ofnolo 
contendere is deemed to be a conviction within the meaning of this provision. The 
board may take action when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment of 
conviction has been affirmed on appeal or when an order granting probation is made 
suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under 
Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code allowing the person to withdraw his or her plea of 
guilty and to enter a plea of not guilty, or setting aside the verdict of guilty, or 
dismissing the accusation, information, or indictment. 

6. Section 475 ofthe Code states: 

(a) Notwithstanding any other provisions ofthis code, the provisions of this 
division shall govern the denial of licenses on the grounds of: 

2 

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

(1) Knowingly making a false statement of material fact, or knowingly 

omitting to state a material fact, in an application for a license. 


(2) Conviction of a crime. 

(3) Commission of any act involving dishonesty, fraud or deceit with the 

intent to substantially benefit himself or another, or substantially injure another. 


(4) Commission of any act which, if done by a licentiate of the business or 

profession in questiori, would be grounds for suspension or revocation of license. 


(c) A license shall not be denied, suspended, or revoked on the grounds of a 
lack of good moral character or any similar ground relating to an applicant's 
character, reputation, personality, or habits. 

7. Section 480 of the Code states: 

(a) A board may deny a license regulated by this code on the grounds that the 
applicant has one of the following: 

(1) Been convicted of a crime. A conviction within the meaning of this 
section means a plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a plea of nolo 
contendere. Any action that a board is permitted to take following the establishment 
of a conviction may be taken when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment 
of conviction has been affirmed on appeal, or when an order granting probation is 
made suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under 
the provisions of Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code. 

(2) Done any act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit with the intent to 
substantially benefit himself or herself or another, or substantially injure another. 

(3) (A) Done any act that if done by a licentiate of the business or profession 
in question, would be grounds for suspension or revocation of license. 

(B) The board may deny a license pursuant to this subdivision only if the 
crime or act is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of the 
business or profession for which application is made. 

(c) A board may deny a license regulated by this code on the ground that the 
applicant knowingly made a false statement of fact required to be revealed in the 
application for the license. 

8. Section 482 of the Code states: 

Each board under the provisions ofthis code shall develop criteria to evaluate 

the rehabilitation of a person when: 


(a) Considering the denial of a license by the board under Section 480; or 
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(b) Considering suspension or revocation ofa liGense under Section 490. 

Each board shall take into account all competent evidence of rehabilitation 
furnished by the applicant or licensee. 

REGULATORY PROVISIONS 

9. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1768 states: 

(a) Where the board has denied an application for a license, the earliest date on 
which the applicant may reapply for a license is one year after the effective date of 
the denial. 

(b) All competent evidence of rehabilitation presented will be considered upon 
a reapplication. The board shall use the criteria listed in section 1769 when 
considering evidence of rehabilitation. 

10. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1769 states: 

(a) When considering the denial of a facility or personal license under Section 
480 of the Business and Professions Code, the board, in evaluating the rehabilitation 
of the applicant and his present eligibility for licensing or registration, will consider 

,the following criteria: 

(1) The nature and severity of the act(s) or offense(s) under consideration as 
grounds for denial. 

(2) Evidence of any act(s) committed subsequent to the act(s) or crime(s) 
under consideration as grounds for denial under Section 480 of the Business and 
Professioris Code. 

(3) The time that has elapsed since commission ofthe act(s) or crime(s) 
referred to in subdivision (1) or (2). 

(4) Whether the applicant has complied with any terms ofparole, probation, 
restitution or any other sanctions lawfully imposed against the applicant. 

(5) Evidence, if any, of rehabilitation submitted by the applicant. 

11. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770 states: 

For the purpose of denial, suspension, or revocation of a personal or facility 
license pursuant to Division 1.5 (commencing with Section 475) of the Business and 
Professions Code, a crime or act shall be considered substantially related to the 
qualifications, functions or duties of a licensee or registrant ifto a substantial degree 
it evidences present or potential unfitness of a licensee or registrant to perform the 
functions authorized by his license or registration in a manner consistent with the 
public health, safety, or welfare. 
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CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION 


(June 5, 2007 Criminal Conviction for Assault on April 15, 2007) 


12. Respondent1s application for registration as a pharmacy technician is subject to denial 

under sections 480, subdivisions (a)(1) and (a)(3), and 4301, subdivision (1) of the Code in that 

Respondent was convicted of crimes that are substantially related to the qualifications, duties, and 

functions of a pharmacy technician. The circumstances are as follows: 

a. On or about June 5, 2007, in,a criminal proceeding entitled People of the State 

ofCalifornia vs. Dinthuan Pham, in San Diego County Superior Court Case number SCD206342, 

Respondent was convicted on his plea of guilty to violating Penal Code section 245, subdivision 

(a)( 1), assault with force likely to produce great bodily injury, a felony. 

b. As a result of the conviction, on or about July 3,2007, Respondent was 

sentenced to three years formal probation, 180 days in custody (stayed), 30 days participation in a 

public work service program, and payment of$940 in fees and fmes. The plea agreement 

allowed Respondent to file a motion to reduce the felony conviction to a misdemeanor after two 

years. In a review hearing on February 2,2009, the court granted Respondent's motion to reduce 

conviction to a misdemeanor pursuant to Penal Code section 17b. Respondent's Petition for 

Dismissal was granted by the court on May 26,2010. 

c. The circumstances that led to the conviction are that on or about April 15, 2007, 

Respondent took part in an assault on a male victim outside an East San Diego restaurant. 

Respondent was arrested by the San Diego Police Department on or about May 10, 2007. 

/ II 
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PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: 

1. Denying the application ofDinh-Thuan Pham for a Pharmacy Technician 

Registration; 

2. 

DATED: ~QW~~~_________ 

Exec . e Officer 
Board ofPharmacy 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 

SD2010702493 

6 

STA TEMENT OF ISSUES 




Accessibility Report



		Filename: 

		si103830.pdf






		Report created by: 

		


		Organization: 

		





[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]


Summary


The checker found no problems in this document.



		Needs manual check: 2


		Passed manually: 0


		Failed manually: 0


		Skipped: 0


		Passed: 30


		Failed: 0





Detailed Report



		Document




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set


		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF


		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF


		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order


		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified


		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar


		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents


		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast


		Page Content




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged


		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged


		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order


		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided


		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged


		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker


		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts


		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses


		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive


		Forms




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged


		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description


		Alternate Text




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text


		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read


		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content


		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation


		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text


		Tables




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot


		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR


		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers


		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column


		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary


		Lists




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L


		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI


		Headings




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting







Back to Top
